:i_ TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK
' 710 HERMANN ROAD
NORTH BRUNSWICK, NJ 08902

Tel.: (732) 247-0922 x440
Fax: (732) 289-3822
Website: WWW.NORTHBRUNSWICKNJ.GOV

IEOr :
NORTH BRUNSWICK

==

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

MEMORANDUM

TO: Kenneth Tagliareni
695 Myrtle Road
North Brunswick, NJ 08902

FROM: Andrei Alexeev, Zoning Officer
DATE: May 27, 2022
SUBJECT: Block: 143 Lot(s): 227

Street Address: 695 Myrtle Road
Applicant: Kenneth Tagliareni

Dear Mr. Tagliareni:

I have reviewed the application for bulk variances at the above-referenced address, and I am
issuing the following repott.

The following application materials were reviewed:

O 1-sheet Plan of Survey prepared by Jonathan A. Stuhl, dated 5/11 /2022.

Administrative

1. The applicant proposes to legitimize an approx. 37.9 ft. by 49 ft. wooden deck, 10 ft. by 14
ft. storage shed, and pool equipment location.

2. The subject property is a single-family dwelling located in the R-3 Residential Zoning
District, and a single-family dwelling is a permitted use in the zone (Figures 1 & 2 below).






3. Research of the property records revealed that the dwelling was built in or about 1970, and
no permits wete obtained to construct the rear deck, gazebo with an outdoor kitchen,

pool/spa, and two storage sheds.

4. Variances associated with the development application are summarized in the following
table(s):

a. The proposed development requires the following “C” variance(s):

Description Min. Proposed/Existing | Variance Ordinance
Required/Max.
Permitted
Side Yard | 8 ft. 5.8 ft. A% §205-4.1 (Table 1,
Setback, Deck R-3 Zone)
Combined Side | 20 ft. 11.9 ft. AY §205-4.1 (Table 1,
Yard Setback, R-3 Zone)
Deck
Side Yard | 5 ft. 3.6 ft. K% §205-26.1 (C)
Setback, Shed
Side Yard | 15 ft. Approx. 11 ft. Vv §205-94 (H)
Setback,
Pool/Spa
Equipment

V = Variance

b. The following pre-existing nonconforming conditions remain on the site:

Lot Width 90 ft. 50 4t. EN §205-4.1 (Table 1,
R-3 Zone)

Side Yard | 8 ft. 5:8 1t EN §205-4.1 (Table 1,

Setback, R-3 Zone)

Dwelling

Combined Side | 20 ft. 1.9 . EN §205-4.1 (Table 1,

Yard Setback, R-3 Zone)

Dwelling

Side Yard | 5 ft. Approx. 1 ft. EN §205-26.1 (C)

Setback, AC

Unit

Side Yard | 3 ft. 0 ft. EN §205-26.1 (C)

Setback, Pavers

Side Yard | 3 ft. Approx. 1 ft. EN § 205-43.2

Setback, )

Driveway

EN = Existing Nonconformity




Technical

1. Variances:

Side Yard Setback, Deck — The applicant proposes to legitimize an existing 37.9 ft. by
49 ft. wooden deck which is located 5.8 ft. from the side property line, whereas an
accessory building or structure attached to a principal building shall comply in all
respects with yard requirements for the principal building (§205-26.1 (©)), and,
therefore, the minimum required side yard setback is 8 ft. from the side property line
(§205-4.1 (Table 1, R-3 Zone)). The Applicant should justify this variance and provide
testimony to satisfy the C-1 (hardship) and/or C-2 variance criteria.

Combined Side Yard Setback, Deck — The applicant proposes to legitimize an
existing 37.9 ft. by 49 ft. wooden deck which is located 5.8 ft. and 6.1 ft. from the side
property lines, whereas an accessory building or structure attached to a principal building
shall comply in all respects with yard requirements for the principal building (§205-26.1
(C)), and, therefore, the minimum required combined side yard setback from side
property lines is 20 ft. (§205-4.1 (Table 1, R-3 Zone)). The Applicant should justify this
vatiance and provide testimony to satisfy the C-1 (hardship) and/or C-2 variance criteria.

Side Yard Setback, Shed — The applicant proposes to legitimize an existing 14 ft. by 10
ft. storage shed which is located 3.6. ft. from the side property line, whereas no accessory
building or structure shall be located closer than 5 ft. to a rear or side property line
(§205-26.1 (C)). The Applicant should justify this variance and provide testimony to
satisfy the C-1 (hardship) and/or C-2 variance criteria.

Side Yard Setback, Pool/Spa Equipment - The applicant proposes to legitimize an
existing location of pool/spa equipment which is located approximately 11 ft. from the
side property line, whereas the pump of a filtration or pumping system shall be located
not less than 15 feet from any side or rear property line (§205-94 (H)). The Applicant
should justify this vatiance and provide testimony to satisfy the C-1 (hardship) and/or C-

2 varlance criteria.

2. Miscellaneous:

The applicant should provide testimony regarding the height of the gazebo. In residential
zones and properties developed for residential uses, no accessory building with the
exception of detached garages shall exceed 12 ft. in height measuring from the mean
ground level at the foundation to the top of the roof. (§ 205-45.1 (B)).

The Township reserves the right to further comment based upon the testimony at the public

hearing.



Completeness

1. Checklist:

The applicant must remit the following items in order for a completeness certification to be

issued:
e Original and 14 copies of variance application form

e 15 copies of property sutvey

¢ 3 copies of the Tax and Assessment Payment Report

¢ W-9 form

e Required fees and escrow deposit (see below)

¢ 15 sets of photos of the property in the location of the subject improvements

2. Fees and Escrow Deposits (§ 205-139):

The applicant must remit the following application fees and technical review escrow deposits in
otder for a completeness certification to be issued.

Land Use Application Fees:

Vatiance Report (Residential): $50.00
C Variances (Residential): $100.00
TOTAL: $150.00

Technical Review Escrow Deposit:
C Variances (Residential): $350.00

TOTAL: $350.00

Please remit two separate checks in the above total amounts. Upon submission of the above-
referenced item(s) and their review by this office for compliance with the Land Use Ordinance, you
will be notified regarding the status of your application with respect to 2 Board hearing, for which
proper notification will be required. If you have any questions, you may contact Kristen Olcsvay,
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Adjustment, at 732-247-0922, extension 440.

%'?Arei Alexeev, Zoning Officer
one: 732-247-0922 x 207

Email: aalexeev(@northbrunswicknj.gov

¢ Mayor and Council
Michael Htitz, Director of Community Development
Tom Vigna, Planner
Zoning Board of Adjustment
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Tagliareni
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Drawn by PV Job Mo 68722 Date _ 05/11/2022 Ne rsey Professional Land Surveyer No. 36762
m_ A JONATHAN A, STUHL
Checked by JAS Sheet No. Scale 1 40 iéwd\}e'rsey P?c;fes:ionol lL<Jr~.d Surveyor No. 43314
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3 Zoning Board of Adjustment

1 Planning Board

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

Variance Application (FORM )

The original and fourteen (14) copies of the completed application form supplied by the
Township and the required number of copies of supporting documents listed in rthe applicable checklist
must be filed with the Department of Community Development. If a waiver is being requested for any
item on the checklist, it must be noted in the “waiver requested” section. and each item must be listed by
checklist number and a detailed reason for the request must be provided. Any application that does not
include an item required by the checklist, and for which a waiver has not been requested will be
antomatically deemed incomplete.

All applications must be accompanied by appropriate fees and escrow deposits together with a
writter explanation of the amonnt calculations. Separate application fee and escrow deposit checks must
be provided.

In addition to submittal of hard copies of documents. copies of all applications. surveys, plans,
reports and studies. such as environmental impact, traffic, stommwater, sewer and water reports, and any
other documents associated with the application, shall be submitted on a CD in portable document format
(pdf) at 404G - 400 dpi. Submittal of such digital copies shall be required to constitute an application for
development. and all revised files shall be resubmitted as the originals are changed or amended. Every
electronic submission must be accompanied by a cover letter listing all attached documents and any
revisions, where applicable. Single-family or two-family homeowners preparing variance applications on
their own behalf shall not be subject to this electronic submission requirement. provided that such
applications do not require site plan or subdivision approval.

The following proof of satisfying the natice requirements nmst be filed with the Secretary of the
appropriate Board al least five (5) days prior to the date fixed for the hearing;
- Affidavit of Service
- Copy of notice served
- Cerrified List of Property Owners within 200 feet and others served with manner of senvice

—~

Certified Mail receipts stamped by the USPS

el

!

Ay o Dbt sesnd T T e T T W I Y T
Affdavit of Publication from the newspaper in which the notice was published

g — e,

Pagz 1 of 11
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SUBIECT PROPERTY :

1N

J Vaca
Specify:

e . s o = e vy 2
Rasidential 3 Non-Besidential
A Pesidential T Non-Eesidential

Presenf Use:
Proposed Use:

CONTACTS:

Applicant: O} £ omor:
3O
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o ‘z”fsf i

R-2

Tf%:\L (L5

Name g NnET

Address: (A5 Iw{aTe. & Ko "Berann AT 062
Telephone: 332 Y12 -1 B Fax

Emal fetaqlaresn & Gl oy
Owner (if different from Applicant):
Nams: S
Address: - [ . —
T=lephone: o - Fax
Emeat, R
Engineer:
Namsz N o .
Address: ~

2larhon - Fax
Emnail —
Aftornes:
Narms:

Vddrass: o o .
Talephone Fax:
Email



PARI I

Describe ihe Proposed Development/Reguest (continue on a separate sheet if necessary):
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VARIANCE(S) REOUESTED (Check all that apphv):

01 CT Vanancs si:
% Citl) - The stict application of the provisions of Chapter 205 would result in peculiar and
exeeptionial practical difficulties or exeeptional and unduz hardship.

's¢ Law would be advancad by a deviation

- . B —

i/ Ci2y - The purposes of the Municipal Land
: argl the bensfits of

from the zonng ordingiics requirsmients =viation would

substantially cutwreigh any detriment.

T Vananesisn

L
7.\:",:

= Dily - Use or principal structurs in a district restricted against such use or principal

shructure.

- Di2s-

= Dt¢31- Deviation fi ton or stendard pertatring solalv o a condiional use.

= Didy - Iner2ase in the permitted floor area ratio.

= Di3j - Increase in the parmitted density.

= Dioi - Haight of a principal structure excseds by 10 feet or 10% the maximum hsight

permitted in the district for a principal structurs,

Ci:u,j F.OFr xMFr (ead DicE - QReuns Lave s



ASSOCTIATED APPROVALS REOLESTED:

Site Plan: Subdivision:

Ko T
o e S i

L 1

B B et N
LIRS o

T Amended Final Major Subdivision

o
O SUBAIVISION

3 Other (spacifyr:

A change to a nonpermitted use shall require a site plan approval or, s a minimum. o sitz plan
walver request, Such request may be constderad by the Board, and. it granrad, will constitute an
acknowledgmeant by the Board that the condition of the

n

broperty 15 satisfactory and meeats the

raquirements of Chaprer 203 No site plan waiver will be grantad if the condition of the proparty
is ot satistactory i such matters as traffic. cireulation, access, parking. lghting, sstbacks, ot

. noise or other raguirements of Ct

coverage. safefy. landscaping, buffer, fire safer

hebdei o LiZ

t2r 205

is a site plan waiver requested? O YES A NO

T If'a site plan waiver is sought, explain why the request shall be granted:

Is the application proposed to be bifurcated? TIYES ANO

'

I tifurcated. idenfify the nature of subsequent development approvals to be souelt:

(
o]

e

o

fdentity Reguesied Variances:

Ordinance Szetion:  Requirement: Proposed Deviation:

3205 4/, / RET SEigacie e 3-8 F7
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{dentifv Requested Desion Waivers:

Ordinance Seetion:  Requireiment: Proposed Deaviation
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205 B

“C” Variance(s) {(Check one that applies):

L I

t

variancs under NI S A A0 Z3G-T0.CE

Detail vour arguinent for how this case condorms to this requirement, including, if applicabls.

reference to exceptional narowness. shallowness or shape of the property, or exceplionz

topographic conditions or physical feafures uniquely affecting the property, or extraordinary and
zxcepiional situations uniqualy affscting

Lot JBE




D Variance(s):
S sp:;»ci_al 12as > on the applicant an

sl
(g & By B W 1

pose of zomng as defined in

> hapdst

he property cannot reasonably be adapted fo o conforming usz, and or 33
what unique characteristics of the site make 1t particulaly appropriate for the proposad use rather

an o permitrad use

 and D Yariance(s):

N R L. T ST, o (.
sSupply a ut substantial detriment to the pubhic
snad
e e e

1

v relief can be grangad withowt substantial detmmeant to the intent

Voa stafomant

and purpese of the zone plan and zoning ordinancs:




PARL THH
Has there been any previous application to any Towmship Beard involvine these premises?”
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Is public water available? AAYES OANO

If no. how will water sarvics be suppiisdl

yblic sevwer availahle? TAVES ANO

it no, provide proposed method of sewags disposal:

Are there any existing deed resirictions, easements or covenants?
I YES O NO
[f ves, are copizs providad? CIYES ONO

Are anv deed restrictions, easements or covenants contemnplated?

DYES O NO

If ves, are copizs provided? B YES OnNo
Does the owner own or have any ownership inferest in anyv contiguous property?

(JYES CINO

[t ves, provide npe of ownerstup, address. block and |

LISTOF PLANS, REPORTS ANDOTHERMATERIALS SUBMITTED:

Quantify: Daseription of [tem:




2USCLOSLRE OF OWNERS OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP:

A corporailon of partnership appliing to a Board for permission to subdivide a pared] of land
into six or more lots, or applving for a variance to construct a multipls dwelling of 25 or mora
family units or for approval of @ site to be used for commereial purposes shall list the nameas and

addresses of all stockholders or individual partners owning at lsast 10% of its stocks of any class

or at izast 10% of the interest in the partership. as the case mayv be. as required bv N IS A
A0 S5D-48.1. Applications which do not comply with N.IS A, 40:35D-18.1 st seq. will be
desmed incompletz,

Name: Addrzss

MOAME

Name:

Naine:

Nains: Address:

. I
Nams: Addraszs
N S P—
NEIME: Adlarass:
N T v W S5 TR
Nams. AGUrass;

A Address:

Name; _ Address:

o /7@4 ( s

Applicant’s Signature:




ESCROYW FIMDS AGREEMENMNL

18 Nt

EsCro
Fees and the procadurss for colleeting and replenishing same. T hereby acknowledge and agras to
the follewing: 11 L am respansible tor the cost of all reasenable professional services rendered to

loard or Board of Adjustment during the review and

. TR L e
I2ney Noncs from

(CFO) that the balanes of funds remaimng in the account is
insufficient to cover invelces, vouchers or hills submittad to the Township for services which
lave alrsady been performied. no further consideration, review or processing of the application

ol

will be permutted wnbl such time as the funds requested in the Deficieniey Notice have been

L and this cessanon of work could rasult in carnving my application to the naxt regulary

s Fatlure to depostit the amount

()

caRadnlsd Ty T T ] T e
sENSES EJl.LOL\_ meaati g Of the x‘}\..‘algfidfa.“i larid use agenicy.

requested in the Deficiency Notice within ten days of receipt shall toll the peried for action by

and shall

thz Planning Board or Beard of Adjustment as ;tiptﬁa‘zta( InNJIS A J0:55D-1 ]

bar me fiom seeking a default approval under N1 S A J0:55D-10.4. 4 Palure to post funds

5 o 4 SR i MR o . T S, B o & B U T s T gt R [, WCee: LAY - R
i the Deficiency Nobce withon 45 davs shall be srounds for dismissal of mis

ol SUNIGIOL (W WU WU (. SR Rk B e B yoimims - 1 i R, - .
wiionut },"I-.‘}Iia,!lv;. Al | GORILD alal Toinire o pas the shoritall shail resulr in

the shortfall being desmad a lizn on the property which is subject of the land develepment

application. 53 In the event that my application is approved and a Deficiency Noties 15 recaivad

aftzr the approval 13 memortalized failure to pav the shortfall amount shall be grounds for
vouding the approval. &) In the svant that my app 1s dendzsd and a Deficiency Notice is

acetved after the dendal is memeorialized 1 am still

acknowledge that falurs to payv the shorttall shall re

the property which is subject of the land development application,

Applicant’s Signature: )é,éukc ﬁ[ *J/(fﬁc Gt A

/,

{wner's Signature (if different from Applicant): Bate: o
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SITE INSPECHION AUTHORIZATION

[ hareby @mve parmussion for North Brunswick professional woimdeipal agencies and theis
1IRTIES TO spact thess promisas with ras o this ap EEEaTy!
RV R el ﬁ\‘[cf;‘v(\’ (IR _ Date / //’ //
7

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION:

g‘{‘?/w‘b‘t !71 [ ?‘/Z 1725000 ~ottll age. being duly sworm according to lavw and upon
> s " ’ : / )
nyv oath. depose that; 1 1z /)’Li/;ﬁ/ié- ) Afo- ﬁf?ﬂr\kj Ny 0f102- inthe
- o - S

ourity of / N 190) Q,S%)\ ond Stats of /Zg,u,)‘“ Tez 8¢ }i/

and that the above statements containad in this application and in the papers appendad thereto are

trug. I further certify that T am the individual applicant, or 4 zaneral parmer of the paitnarship

applicant. or an officer of the corporate applicanr. and T am authorized to sign the application for

/ 5 s
_/ L€ ﬂ‘t 7 \J( Lt et
AGNATURE -//

o] P A ey ey -
e partnarsiip or corporaton.

Sworn to dr)d subseribed batore

Aﬂ-tu}“_lﬁ[ ay of
f‘!

ANDREW J. ZASTKO
ID #2324835
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
My Commisslon Expires Feb. 4, 2025

ER'S CERTIFICATION (If the owner is a corporation. this section must he signed

bv_an authorized corporate officer. If the owner is a partner shin, this section must be

signed bv a general partner):

o cof sworT according to s nda upan
my oa Prasidest ) B - —_
ounfy of
and that the above statements contained in this application and in the papers appendsd tharsto are

truz. I further certify that [ am the owner in fee of all that certain iot. place or parcel of land




T LT S Ity ey S SR
o make this application. and

Swworn tooandd subscnibad hafor:
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